unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended on that date,
and has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the consolidated net assets of the Group as if the Placing
and Open Offer and the conversion and repayment of debt were completed on 31 March 2011.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s actual financial
position or results.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared under International Financial Reporting
Standards as adopted by the EU and on the basis set out in the notes set out below. The pro forma
financial information is stated on the basis of the accounting policies adopted in the last consolidated
financial statements of the Company.

The Group Adjustments
As at Net Placing and Pro forma

31 March Open Offer Other net assets
2011 proceeds adjustments of the

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) Group
£000 £000 £000 £000

Non current assets
Intangible assets 7,923 — — 7,923
Property, plant and equipment 15 — — 15

7,938 — — 7,938

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 38 — — 38
Cash and cash equivalents 259 2,912 (1,026) 2,145

297 2,912 (1,026) 2,183

Creditors
Trade payables (315) — — (315)
Convertible loan (3,865) — 3,865 —

(4,180) — 3,865 (315)

Net current assets (3,883) 2,912 2,839 1,868

Net assets 4,055 2,912 2,839 9,806

Notes:

1. The net assets of the Group at 31 March 2011 have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 March 2011.

Adjustments:

2. The Placing and Open Offer are estimated to raise net proceeds of £2.9m (£3.5m gross proceeds less estimated transaction costs
of £0.6m).

3. As at 31 March 2011, the Group had three loans from Kenglo One Limited. The first £2m and the second £500,000 convertible loans
will be converted to ordinary shares in the Company and the £1m secured loan will be repaid from the proceeds of the Placing and

[…]

The Group has interest bearing assets in cash balances of £405,000 (2007:£136,000). Interest earned on cash
balances is not significant. The Group has a fixed rate convertible loan note, which is described in Note 19, which is
not subject to interest rate risk.

c) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk as a result of its limited operations.

d) Liquidity risk

The Group holds a significant proportion of its available assets in immediate access bank accounts. The Group does
not hold any facilities available for draw down with the exception of its cash resources.

e) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk on investments held by the Group. The Group is exposed
to commodity price risk on its income from oil production.

1.25 Prior year adjustment

The prior year comparatives have been adjusted for a revisions in accounting policy and corrections as noted below, further
detail is included in the relevant notes to the financial statements.  The following line items with in the financial statements were
affected:

1 October
2007

Movement for
the year

30 September
2007

As reported As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Loss for the year 1 - (1,212) (362) (1,574)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Intangible assets 2 - 5,347 962 6,309

CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share premium 3 188 5,405 1,124 6,717
Warrant reserve 4 - 272 176 448
Retained earnings 5 (802) (1,236) (338) (2,376)
Total (614) 4,441 962 4,789

1 Adjustment represents net effect on the income statement of the 2007 adjustments noted below.

2 Adjustment arose in respect of an error identified over the treatment of fair value of the consideration in the acquisition of The
Oil Mining Company Inc; a reversal of previously charged depreciation in respect intangible assets which should not have been
depreciated but had previously been treated as part of Property, plant and equipment; and a required correction of the costs
incorrectly capitalised now charged to the income statement (Note 11).

3 Adjustment represents the net effect of the 2007 adjustments noted in 2 above.